

No. 05-16662-GG

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

HARRISON NORRIS, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID K. FLYNN
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. <i>Indictment</i>	4
a. <i>M.F.</i>	6
b. <i>K.M.</i>	6
c. <i>N.H.</i>	6
d. <i>L.M.</i>	7
e. <i>T.W.</i>	7
f. <i>K.R.</i>	8
g. <i>S.T.</i>	8
h. <i>D.M.</i>	9
2. <i>Testimony By Government Witnesses</i>	10
3. <i>Testimony By Norris's Witnesses</i>	18
4. <i>Proffered Evidence</i>	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT NORRIS SHOULD BE DETAINED PENDING HIS TRIAL	28
A. <i>Standard For Pretrial Detention Under The Bail Reform Act Of 1984</i>	28
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That The United States Met Its Burden Of Demonstrating That Norris Should Be Detained Pretrial In Order To Ensure The Safety Of Persons And The Community</i>	29
C. <i>In The Alternative, Norris’s Detention Is Justified Because He Poses A Risk Of Flight</i>	36
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>United States v. Acevedo-Ramos</i> , 755 F.2d 203 (1st Cir. 1985)	33
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 828 F.2d 667 (11th Cir. 1987)	33
* <i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 779 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. King</i> , 849 F.2d 485 (11th Cir. 1988)	28, 37
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 775 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>United States v. Quartermaine</i> , 913 F.2d 910 (11th Cir. 1990)	25, 28, 37
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Chilel</i> , 289 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 79 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	33
STATUTES:	
* Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3142 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
18 U.S.C. 3142(e)	28, 37
18 U.S.C. 3142(f)	28, 33
18 U.S.C. 3142(g)	29
18 U.S.C. 3142(g)(1)	29
18 U.S.C. 3142(g)(2)	29
18 U.S.C. 3142(g)(3)	34
18 U.S.C. 3142(g)(4)	29
18 U.S.C. 3142(e)	37
18 U.S.C. 3145	1
18 U.S.C. 2	2, 10
18 U.S.C. 1581(a)	2, 10
18 U.S.C. 1589	2, 10
18 U.S.C. 1590	2, 10

STATUES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 1591	2, 10
18 U.S.C. 3156(a)(4)	30
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 371	2, 9
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
